Commenting on BIC Group’s results for the first nine months of 2016, Bruno Bich, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer,
said: “The strength of our “High Quality and Value” positioning and increased investment in R&D, innovation and the brand,
supported by the engagement of BIC teams around the world continued to fuel our growth across all categories and
geographies. Year-to-date results reinforce our confidence that we will achieve our 2016 objectives.”

FULL YEAR 2016 OUTLOOK

For 2016 as a whole, we expect to deliver mid-single digit growth in Net Sales on a comparative basis. Excluding major
macro-economic disruptions or currency fluctuations, Normalized IFO margin2 should decline by between 100 and 150
basis points as a result of accelerated Brand Support and R&D investment aimed at fueling profitable medium- and long-
term growth while we expect to maintain a strong Net Cash from operating activities.

Unaudited figures

1 See glossary on page 11
2 Excluding the special bonus awarded to employees who were not granted shares under our performance share plan.

https://twitter.com/BicGroup?lang=fr

BIC Group – Press Release – Page 2 of 11

KEY FIGURES (in million euros)   Q3 2016 vs. Q3 2015   9M 2016 vs. 9M 2015

Q3 2015 Q3 2016 As reported Constant
currency

basis

9M 2015 9M 2016 As reported Constant
currency

basis

GROUP
Net Sales 548.3 559.6 +2.1% +3.8% 1,682.3 1,692.9 +0.6% +4.9%

Gross Profit 272.8 287.1   842.6 845.9

Normalized Income From Operations 104.2 105.2 +0.9%  343.4 313.1 -8.8%

Normalized IFO margin 19.0% 18.8%   20.4% 18.5%

Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 19.0% 18.8%   20.4% 19.2%

Income From Operations 104.2 104.0 -0.2%  345.7 307.7 -11.0%

IFO margin 19.0% 18.6%   20.5% 18.2%

Net Income Group Share 76.3 73.6 -3.6%  252.9 213.7 -15.5%

Earnings Per Share Group Share
(in euros) 1.62 1.57 -3.1%  5.36 4.55 -15.1%

STATIONERY

Net Sales 184.3 184.4 +0.1% +2.4% 574.6 571.1 -0.6% +4.6%
IFO 19.2 7.2   79.7 57.1
IFO margin 10.4% 3.9%   13.9% 10.0%
Normalized IFO margin 10.4% 3.9%   14.0% 10.3%
Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 10.4% 3.9%   14.0% 10.8%

LIGHTERS

Net Sales 158.8 167.6 +5.6% +6.5% 500.7 508.5 +1.5% +5.7%
IFO 63.2 68.9   199.8 201.6
IFO margin 39.8% 41.1%   39.9% 39.6%
Normalized IFO margin 39.8% 41.7%   39.7% 40.1%
Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 39.8% 41.7%   39.7% 40.6%

SHAVERS

Net Sales 113.0 111.8 -1.1% +1.4% 343.2 349.7 +1.9% +7.1%
IFO 19.2 22.2   64.0 50.2
IFO margin 17.0% 19.8%   18.6% 14.4%
Normalized IFO margin 17.0% 19.8%   19.1% 14.7%
Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 17.0% 19.8%   19.1% 15.4%

OTHER PRODUCTS

Net Sales 13.9 12.5 -10.0% -9.5% 53.0 46.9 -11.6% -10.6%

TOTAL CONSUMER BUSINESS

Net Sales 470.0 476.3 +1.3% +3.2% 1,471.5 1,476.0 +0.3% +5.0%
IFO 99.8 97.3   346.1 308.5
IFO margin 21.2% 20.4%   23.5% 20.9%
Normalized IFO margin 21.2% 20.6%   23.5% 21.2%
Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 21.2% 20.6%   23.5% 21.8%

BIC GRAPHIC

Net Sales 78.3 83.3 +6.3% +7.2% 210.8 216.9 +2.9% +4.1%
IFO 4.3 6.7   -0.4 -0.8
IFO margin 5.6% 8.1%   -0.2% -0.4%
Normalized IFO margin 5.6% 8.2%   -0.9% -0.2%
Normalized IFO margin excluding
the special employee bonus 5.6% 8.2%   -0.9% 1.2%

BIC Group – Press Release – Page 3 of 11

GROUP OPERATIONAL TRENDS

NET SALES

9M 2016 Net Sales were 1,692.9 million euros, up 0.6% as reported and up 4.9% on a constant currency basis. The strong
negative impact of currency fluctuations (-4.3%) was mainly due to the depreciation of Latin American currencies against
the euro.

• Consumer business grew 5.0% on a constant currency basis (Europe +7.7%, North America +1.8%, Developing
Markets +7.0%).

• BIC Graphic Net Sales increased by 4.1% on a constant currency basis.

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS AND NORMALIZED INCOME FROM OPERATIONS